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Illustration on cover no. 172  VOORDUIN, G.W.C & J.E. van 
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1     DE WEST-INDISCHE GIDS onder 

redactie van H.D. Benjamins, J. Boeke, D. Fock, 

C.A.J. Struycken de Roysancour, a.o. Jrg. 2 - 26. 

's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1921-1943. 24 

volumes + Register 1919-1943. Original red 

cloth (last volume modern cloth; few spines 

stained). With illustrations.  € 925,00 

 

Complete set (only missing year 1) of the first run of De West-Indische Gids, a highly 

important monthly journal issued between 1919 and 1959. In 1960 the journal was 

continued under the title New West Indian Guide / Nieuwe West-Indische Gids. It is 

the oldest scientific journal about the Caribbean. - An excellent source of information 

in many fields concerning Suriname and the Netherlands Antilles with contributions 

from leading scientists and researchers. 
 
 

2     DE ECONOMISCHE TOESTAND VAN SURINAME IN 

1925. Verslag uitgebracht door de Vereeniging voor Handel en 

Nijverheid in Suriname. Paramaribo, J.H. Oliviera, (1926). 

Wrappers. 33 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

3     REGERINGSPROGRAMMA. SURINAME. (No pl.), 

1955. 8vo. Wrappers.  € 25,00 
 

 

4     EEN TRAPGEVEL IN POTSDAM. 

MONUMENTENZORG OVER GRENZEN.  (Suriname, 

Antillen, Zuid-Afrika, Ghana, de Banda-eilanden, etc.). Met een 

bijdrage van Boudewijn Büch. Zwolle, Waanders, 2002. 

Wrappers. With 175 illustrations (many in colours). 208 pp 

  € 25,00 

Jaarboek Monumentenzorg. 
 

 



5     TWINTIG JAREN STUDIEKRING. Uitgaven 

Natuurwetenschappelijke Studiekring voor Suriname en de 

Nederlandse Antillen. (No pl.), 1967. Wrappers. 126 pp.   € 18,00 

 

Contrubutions by P. Wagenaar Hummelincjk, D.C. Geijskes, A. 

Brouwer, J. Lanjouw, etc. 
 

 

6    ASPINALL, Algernon. The pocket guide to the West Indies. 

British Guiana, British Honduras, Bermuda, the Spanish Main, 

Surinam & the Panama Canal. New and revised edition. London, 

Methuen & Co., 1939. 

Sm.8vo. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many photographic plates 

and coloured maps. XV,525; XXXIX (advertisements) pp.  

 € 65,00 

A fine copy of this compendious work.. 
 

 

7    ATLAS VAN TROPISCH 

NEDERLAND. Uitgegeven door het 

Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap 

in samenwerking met den Topografischen 

Dienst in Nederlandsch-Indië. (Batavia, 

Amsterdam), 1938. 

Large folio. Original green cloth with gilt 

lettering. With 31 double-page coloured maps, and register (17) pp.  € 275,00 

 

First edition. - Still the best and only scientific atlas of the Dutch East Indies and the 

Dutch territories of the Antilles and Suriname.  'For its time, an unparelleled atlas of a 

colonial empire, highly praised for its cartographic standard. The maps were drawn by 

the cartographers of the Topographical Survey at Batavia. In its final stage of 

preparation, the supervision was with Dr. A.J. Pannekoek' (Koeman VI, p.189). 
 
 

8    BAKELS, Jet &  Nico de JONGE. Indië ontdekt. 

Expedities en onderzoek in de Oost en de West. Leiden, 

KITLV, 2001. 4to. Pictorial boards. With many illustrations 

(several in colours). 56 pp.  € 15,00 

 

Dutch expeditions and research in the East and the West Indies. 
 

 



9    BALAI, Leo. Het slavenschip Leusden. Slavenschepen en 

de West Indische Compagnie, 1720-1738. Zutphen, Walburg 

Pers, 2011. Wrappers. With illustrations. 368 pp.  € 35,00 

 

The slave-ship Leusden wrecked in the river-mouth of the 

Marowijne river in Suriname in 1738. 
 

 

10    BEET, Chris de & H.U.E. THODEN VAN VELZEN. Bush negro prophetic 

movements: religions of despair ? 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1977. Wrappers. 

(35) pp. - (Bijdragen KITLV).  € 15,00 
 
 

11    BENJAMINS, H.D. & J.F. SNELLEMAN. 

Encyclopaedie van Nederlandsch West-Indië. 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff & Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1914-1917. Original 

cloth with gilt coat of arms on front board (spine discoloured 

and sl. dam.). With 3 coloured maps of the Dutch Antilles and 

Suriname. X,782 pp.  € 125,00 

 

First edition. - Encyclopaedia of the Dutch West-Indian 

territories: Antilles and Suriname. 
 

 

A very attractive set of tinted views of Suriname 
 

12    BENOIT, Pierre Jacques. Voyage a Surinam. 

Description des possessions néerlandaises dans la Guyane. 

Bruxelles, De Wasme et Laurent, 1839. 

Folio. Contemporary half green morocco, spine gilt (sl. 

rubbed). With woodengraved illustration on title-page and 100 

views and illustrations on 50 full-page lithographed plates, 

including the fine frontispiece, by Madou and Lauters after the 

author; several on chine applique. 76 pp.  € 2.750,00 

 

 

First edition; with armorial bookplate of Isaac Meulman. - Benoit was born in 1782 in 

Antwerp and died in Brussels in 1854. During his stay in Surinam he had an eye for 

daily life in Surinam, he belonged to the opponents of the abolition of slavery: the 

Surinam slave-owners, from humanitarian motives and from natural self-interest, by 

no means treat their slaves as badly as is asserted by those who are in favour of 

abolition. He cannot avoid picturing the harsh and cruel daily existence of the slaves 

and explaining why they run away, revolt against their masters and are filled with 



hatred towards the whites. When 

describing their dance-festivals, he 

says that the need to find an outlet for 

their misery accounts for the frenzy 

with which they throw themselves into 

it (Introduction by S.W. de Groot to the 

facsimile edition). He made a large 

number of charming and meticulous 

drawings. These very attractive set of 

views of Surinam include fine scenes 

of native life, showing costumes, 

dwellings, ceremonies, festivals, 

recreations, interiors, utensils, etc. of the negro- and Indian population. Beyond  the  

work’s  interest  for  its  depictions  of  slave  and  native  culture,  the  work  includes  

several  images  relating  to  the  Jewish  population  of  the  colony.  Although  there  

are  many  “written  references  to  the  Jewish  vendors  in  the  West  Indies  dating  

from  at  least  the  early 18th  century,  Jews    ...  were  rarely  visualized  --  that  is,  

they  were  not  part  of  the  standard  repertoire  of  eighteenth  century  and  early  

nineteenth  century    marketing  and  huckstering  images set in the British West 

Indies. Certainly there is no image of urban Kingston quite like Pierre Benoit’s 

lithograph ... of a Jewish shop that opens onto the main street in Paramaribo, 

Suriname [plate XVI]” (Kriz).  The work also includes an image of “La Savane de 

Juifs” (Plate XXI). -  Beautiful lithographed plates-book on the people and life in 

Surinam. - Except some marginal foxing as usual, a fine large-paper copy. 

Sabin 4737; Muller, America, p.169; Suriname-Cat. UB Amsterdam 0580a; Cat. 

NHSM I, p.284; Chadenat I, 14: Un des plus beaux livres sur la Guyane hollandaise. 
 
 

13    BERKEL, Adriaan van. De reizen van Adriaan van 

Berkel naar Guiana. Indianen en planters in de 17de eeuw. 

Bezorgd door Martijn van den Bel, Lodewijk Hulsman & 

Lodewijk Wagenaar  Leiden, Sidestone Press,  2014. Wrappers. 

With 12 illustrations. 214 pp.  € 30,00 

 

This book is a reissue of the travelogue of Adriaan van Berkel, 

first published in 1695 by Johan ten Hoorn in Amsterdam. The 

first part deals with Van Berkel’s adventures in the Dutch colony 

located on the Berbice River in the Guianas; the second part is a 

description of Surinam, the adjacent colony the Dutch took over from the British in 

1667. 
 

 

14    BERKEL, Adriaan van. The Voyages of Adriaan van Berkel to Guiana. 

Amerindian-Dutch relationships in 17th-century Guyana. Edited by Martijn van den 

Bel, Lodewijk Hulsman & Lodewijk Wagenaar  Leiden, Sidestone Press,  2014. 

Wrappers. With 12 illustrations. 280 pp.  € 30,00 



This book is a reissue of the travelogue of Adriaan van Berkel, 

first published in 1695 by Johan ten Hoorn in Amsterdam. The 

first part deals with Van Berkel’s adventures in the Dutch 

colony located on the Berbice River in the Guianas; the second 

part is a description of Surinam, the adjacent colony the Dutch 

took over from the British in 1667. 
 

 

 

15    BIJNAAR, Aspha. (red.). Kind aan de ketting. 

Opgroeien in slavernij toen en nu. Amsterdam, NiNsee, KIT 

Publishers, 2010. 4to. Pictorial boards. With many illustrations 

(several in colours). 215 pp.  € 25,00 

 

Slavery in Suriname and the Dutch Antilles. 
 

 

16    BLAIR, Barbara L. Wolfert Simon van Hoogenheim in the Berbice slave revolt 

of 1763-1764. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1984. Wrappers. With 2 plates. (30) 

pp. - (Bijdragen KITLV).  € 15,00 

 
 
 

17    BOKKEL HUININK, J.A. ten. Constantijn Johan 

Wolterbeek (1766-1845) van adelborst tot admiraal. Maritieme 

biografie van een acttiende eeuwse marineofficier. Zutphen, 

Walburg Pers, 2004. Boards, with dust-jacket. With many 

illustrations (several in colours). 135 pp.  € 18,00 

 

Constantijn Johan Wolterbeek (1766-1845) was active in the 

East and West Indies. 
 

 

18    BORRET, Arnold. Suriname. Gezichten, typen en costumen. Naar de natuur 

geteekend door Arnold Borret (1848-1888). (Uitgegeven door) Rosemarijn Hoefte en 

Clazien Medendorp. Leiden, KITLV, 2003. 0blong 8vo. Boards. With 152 plates and 

illustrations (several in colours) by Arnold Borret. 180 pp.  € 40,00 

 

Arnold Borret (1848-1888) vertrok in mei 1878 naar Suriname. Hij was 29 jaar, jurist 

en had een aanstelling als griffier van het Hof van Justitie in Paramaribo op zak. Al 



spoedig werd hij rechter en later ook lid van de 

Koloniale Staten. In 1882 gaf hij al zijn hoge 

functies op om toe te treden tot de orde der 

redemptoristen. Ook hier klom hij snel op in de 

hiërarchie. Hij werd priester en later provicaris. In 

1888 maakte de tyfus een einde aan zijn leven. 

Borret was een gedreven tekenaar en schilder. Hij 

legde zijn indrukken van Suriname vast in een 

album met 66 tekeningen. Begin 1882 stuurde hij 

dit album naar zijn broer Theodoor in Nederland. 

Deze schonk het in 1911 aan het Koninklijk Instituut voor Taal-, Land- en 

Volkenkunde. Voor het eerst zijn alle tekeningen uit het album gereproduceerd 

(Inleiding). 
 
 

Travelling in the Dutch West Indies 
 

19    BOSCH, G.B. Reizen in West-Indië, en door een 

gedeelte van Zuid- en Noord-Amerika. Utrecht, N. van der 

Monde, 1829-1843. 

3 volumes. Half cloth, rebacked with the original spines laid 

down.. With 3 engraved titles with nice oval views of 'De 

haven van Curaçao' (waterstained) by W.H. Hoogkamer, 'St. 

Thomas'  and 'Gouvernements huis te Suriname' (browned) 

after J.M. Engelberts by J.B. Tétar van Elven. VIII,377; 430; 

X,424 pp.  € 950,00 

 

First edition. - G.B. Bosch, reverend and school-inspector on 

Curaçao, gives a very interesting account of his travels to St. Eustatius, St. Martin, 

Curaçao, Aruba, Bonaire, St. Thomas and Suriname. With an emphasis on the Dutch 

properties in the West Indies.  

Tiele 171; Cat. NSHM I, p. 263; Sabin 6448. 
 
 

 

20    BOSMAN, L. Nieuw Amsterdam in Berbice (Guyana). 

De planning en bouw van een koloniale stad, 1764-1800. 

Hilversum, Verloren, 1994. Wrappers. With 26 illustrations. 

92 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

 

 



21    BOUSSENARD, Louis. Les Robinsons de la Guyane. Paris, 

La Librairie Illustrée, (1892). 

8vo. Contemporary half red morocco, spine gilt. With many 

wood-engravings after Férat by D. Dumont. 632 pp.  € 125,00 

 

Part I: Le tigre blanc; Part II: Le secret de l'or, Part III: Les 

mysteres de la foret vierge. Louis Henri Boussenard (1847 - 1910) 

was a French author of adventure novels. - A nice copy. 
 

 

 

22    BROMMER, Bea. (Red.). Ik ben eigendom van .. 

Slavenhandel en plantageleven. Wijk en Aalburg, Pictures 

Publishers, 1993. 4to. Cloth. With numerous illustrations (several 

in colours). 144 pp.  € 45,00 

 

Slave-trade and plantations. 
 

 

 

23    BRUIJN, J.R., H.J. den HEIJER, H. STAPELKAMP. 

Julius Constantijn Rijk 1787-1854. Zeeman en minister. 

Amsterdam, De Bataafsche Leeuw, 1991. Wrappers. With 

illustrations. 128 pp.  € 18,00 

 

During the years 1839-1842 Julius Constantijn Rijk (1787-1854) 

was governor-general of the West-Indies. 
 

 

 

24    BUDDINGH, Hans. Geschiedenis van Suriname.  Utrecht, 

Het Spectrum, 1995. Wrappers. With illustrations. 424 pp.   

                                                                                             € 18,00 

 

A complete, extremely readable history of Suriname, from the 

original Indian inhabitants to the plural society of today. 
 

 

 

 



25    BUSCHKENS, W.F.L. The family system of the 

Paramaribo Creoles. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1974. 

Wrappers. XV,324 pp. - (VKI).  € 35,00 
 

 

 

26    BYE, John H. de. Torarica. De oude hoofdstad van 

Suriname. Zutphen, Walburg, 2017. Wrappers. With illustrations 

(some in colours). 126 pp.  € 20,00 

 

Torarica is the original capital of Suriname. It was settled by 

Portuguese Jews in 1629. 
 

 

 

27    CAPPELLE, H. van. Mythen en sagen uit West-Indië. 

Zutphen, W.J. Thieme & Cie, 1926. Half cloth. With plates by 

Willem Backer. XII,(4),416 pp.  € 20,00 
 

 

 

28    CARREY, Émile. Les aventures de Robin Jouet dans la 

Guyane Francaise. 4e édition. Tours, Alfred Mame et Fils, 1884. 

8vo. Original decorated red cloth (top of spine sl. soiled), a.e.g. 

With 24 woodengraved plates. 479 pp..  € 65,00 

 

First published in Paris in 1864. - Émile Carrey (18201880) was a 

French politician and author of adventure novels. 
 

 



29    COHEN, R. (Ed.). The Jewish nation in Surinam. 

Historical essays. Amsterdam, S. Emmering, 1982. Oblong 

8vo. Wrappers. With illustrations. 103 pp.  € 15,00 

 

R.A.J. van Lier. The Jewish community in Surinam. A 

historical survey; G.W. van der Meiden. Governor 

Mauricius and the political rights of the Surinam Jews; R. 

Bijlsma. David de Is. C. Nassy, author of the Essai historique sur Surinam; etc. 
 
 

 

30    COHEN, Robert. Jews in another environment. Surinam 

in the second half of the eighteenth century. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 

1991. Cloth, with dust-jacket. XV,350 pp.  € 95,00 

 

'The most important Jewish center in the western hemisphere 

during the 18th century was - 'the great colony' - Surinam. 

There, Jews formed perhaps the most privileged Jewish 

community in the world. They were often plantation and slave 

owners, as well as a sizeable proportion of the white population. 

They had their own village, with extensive autonomous rights' 
 

 

 

31    DAALDER, R., A. KIESKAMP, D.J. TANG. (Red.). 

Slaven en schepen. Enkele reis, bestemming onbekend. Leiden, 

Amsterdam, Scheepvaart Museum, 2001. 4to. Wrappers. With 

many illustrations (several in colours). 135 pp.  € 35,00 

 

Essays on the Dutch slave trade. 

 
 

 

 

32    DAALDER, R., L. BLUSSÉ, H. DESSENS, P. 

ROGAAR, C. van ROMBURGH, D. WILDEMAN. (Red.). 

De ontdekking van de wereld. Nederlanders in onbekend 

vaarwater (1600-2000). Amsterdam, Vereeniging 

Nederlandsch Historisch Scheepvaart Museum,  2003. 4to. 

Wrappers. With many illustrations (some in colours). 144 pp. 

 € 25,00 

 

 

Twelve essays on Dutch exploration in the East- and West-Indies and the polar 

regions. 
 
 



33    DAHLBERG, H.N. Kaart van Suriname. Map of 

Surinam. Mapa del Surinam. Schaal 1 : 1.000.000. 

Paramaribo, C. Kersten & Co., (1960). Large folding 

coloured map, in wrappers. Ca. 80 x 58,5 cm.           € 45,00 
 

Koeman, Suriname, 121.   

 

 

34    DANTZIG, A. van. Het Nederlandse aandeel in de 

slavenhandel. Bussum, Fubula-Van Dishoeck, 1968. Boards. With 

many illustrations. 144 pp. - (With library stamp).  € 18,00 
 

 

 

35    DONICIE, Antoon & Jan VOORHOEVE. De 

Saramakaanse woordenschat. Amsterdam, Bureau voor 

Taalonderzoek in Suriname van de UvA, (1963). 4to. 

Wrappers. VIII,117 pp  € 75,00 

 

(Stencilled). - Ce vocabulaire compare le mot actuel avec sa 

forme historique d' après Schumann (Voorhoeve & Donicie. 

Bibliographie du nègro-Anglais du Surinam, 491a). - 

Scarce. 
 

 

 

36    DOORNE, Kees van & Michiel van KEMPEN. 

Suriname-catalogus van de Universiteitsbibliotheek van 

Amsterdam. Amsterdam, Universiteitsbibliotheek, 1995. 

Wrappers. XXII,617 pp.  € 45,00 
 

 



37    DRAGTENSTEIN, Frank. Van Elmina naar Paramaribo. De 

slavenhaler. Zutphen, Walburg, 2017. Wrappers. With illustrations. 

176 pp.  € 20,00 

 

A true story of Jan Wils about the purchase on the gold coast and the 

transport to Paramaribo of 500 slaves with the slave ship De Coninck 

in 1686. 
 

 

38    EGGER, Wim. Surinaamse rug, Joodse buik. Emoties van een 

nazaat van de Surinaamse slavernij die een kind-overlevende werd 

van de Sjoa. Voorburg, Libertador, 2009. Cloth, with dust-jacket. 

335 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

 

39    EINAAR, J.F.E. Bijdrage tot de kennis van het Engelsch 

tusschenbestuur van Suriname 1804-1816. Leiden, M. 

Dubbeldeman, 1934. 8vo. Wrappers. With 2 maps. 228 pp.   € 75,00 

 

Detailed work on the English interregnum in Surinam during the 

years 1804-1816. 

 
 

 

 

40    ELSEVIER. Ons Suriname. 35 jaar onafhankelijkheid en de 

blijvende invloed van een tropisch wingewest. Amsterdam, (2010). 

4to. Wrappers. With many coloured illustrations. 98 pp. - Special 

edition.  € 15,00 
 

 

41    EMMER, P.C. De geschiedenis van de Nederlandse 

slavenhandel in een notendop. Amsterdam, Prometheus, 2021. 

Wrappers. 152 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 



The Moravian Church in Suriname 
 

42    EVANGELISCHE BROEDERGEMEENTE. Liturgicum. 

Handleiding ten gebruike bij de godsdienstoefeningen der 

Evangelische Broedergemeente in Suriname. Paramaribo, 1916. 

Original printed wrappers. 16 pp.   € 150,00 

 

Manual for use in the religious ceremony of the Moravian Church 

in Suriname. - Rare. 

Not in Suriname-Catalogus UB Amsterdam or WorldCat. 
 

 

 

43    FATAH-BLACK, Karwan & Aart RUIJTER. (Red.). Ten 

exempel van anderen. De processen tegen opvarenden van de 

piratenschepen Trompeuse en Resolution in Suriname en op St. 

Thomas in 1684. Ingeleid en bezorgd. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 

2019. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 22 plates (some in colours). 

183 pp.   € 30,00 

 

Linschoten Vereeniging vol. CXVIII. - The reputation of Captain 

Jean Hamlin and his crew was horrible at the end of the 

seventeenth century. Although Hamlin himself managed to stay 

out of the hands of the authorities, this did not apply to part of the crews of the 

Trompeuse and the Resolution. Various groups were brought to justice in Suriname 

and on St. Thomas. The collection of interrogations of crew members included in this 

book makes much clear about the background of the pirates, the life on board these 

ships and how these pirates determined their strategy and field of operation. 
 

 

 

44    FATAH-BLACK, Karwan. Sociëteit van Suriname 1683-

1795. Het bestuur van de kolonie in de achttiende eeuw. Zutphen, 

Walburg Pers, 2020. 4to. Boards. With many illustrations, mostly 

coloured. 175 pp.  € 30,00 

 

Between 1683 and 1795, Suriname was governed by the Sociëteit 

van Suriname, a partnership between the city council of 

Amsterdam, the West India Company and the family Van 

Aerssen van Sommelsdyck. 
 

 

 

 

 



45    FINDLAY, D.G.A. De geschiedenis van het bagno van 

Frans Guyana. 2e druk. (Paramaribo, 1976). Half cloth. With 

folding map and many illustrations. 238 pp. - (First issued in 

'De West').  € 45,00 
 

 

 

46    FONTAINE, J. Onderweg van 

onafhankelijkheid naar zelfstandigheid. 250 jaar 

Hernhutterzending in Suriname 1735-1985. 

Paramaribo, Evangelische Broedergemeente, 

1985. 4to. Cloth. With numerous illustrations 

(several in colours). 144 pp.  € 45,00 
 

 

 

47    FRENCH WEST INDIES. Loi qui ordonne de recevoir 

parmi les enfans de la patrie ceux des habitans de Saint-

Domingue et des autres colonies francaises, âgés de moins de 

15 ans, qui se trouvent en France, et dont les parens ont 

souffert des troubles qui ont agité ces colonies. Du 26 

Brumaire, l'an troisième de la République française, une et 

indivisible.  Paris, de l' Imprimerie du Dépot des Lois, ann III 

(1792).  

Broadsheet. Ca. 26 x 20 cm.  € 125,00 

 

No 168. B.No. 86. D. 453. - Law concerning the inhabitants of Saint-Domingue and 

of the other French colonies, aged less than 15 years, who are in France, and whose 

parents have suffered from the troubles which have agitated these colonies. - Rare. 
 

 

48    FRIEDMANN, S. Nederlandsch Oost- en West-Indië 

volgens de nieuwste inrigting, met betrekking tot 

aardrijkskunde, statistiek, voortbrengselen, luchtgesteldheid, en 

vooral tot den gezondheidstoestand. Uit het Hoogduitsch. 

Amsterdam, J.C.A. Sulpke, 1861. Modern cloth. XII,260 pp. 

   € 95,00 

 

First published in München in 1860: Niederländisch Ost- und 

Westindien. - A survey of the major objects of interest in the 

Dutch East- and West-Indies. 

Müller 0417; Cat. KITLV p. 627 (German ed.). 
 



 

49    GELDER, Roelof van. Dichter in de jungle. John Gabriel 

Stedman (1744-1797). Amsterdam, Antwerpen, Atlas Contact, 

2018. Boards, with dust-jacket. With 4 maps and 57 illustrations 

on 18 coloured plates. 400 pp.  € 35,00 

 

Impressive biography of Captain John Gabriel Stedman, author 

of Narrative, of a five years' expedition, against the revolted 

negroes of Surinam, in Guiana, on the Wild Coast of South 

America; from the year 1772, to 1777.  

 

 

50    GOLD INDUSTRY IN SURINAME. SAMENGEVATTE 

VERORDENINGEN EN RESOLUTIËN BETREKKING 

HEBBENDE OP DE GOUDINDUSTRIE IN SURINAME 

benevens de verordening omtrent de heffing van in- en 

uitvoerrechten. Amsterdam, J.H. de Bussy, 1900. Half cloth. 93 

pp.  € 35,00 
 

 

 

51    GOSLINGA, C.Ch. The Dutch in the Caribbean and in 

Surinam 1791/5 - 1942. Assen, Van Gorcum, 1990. Cloth, with 

dust-jacket. XII,812 pp.  € 65,00 

 

It gives the history of these regions from the demise of the 

Dutch West India Company in 1791 and of the Society of 

Surinam in 1795 up through 1942. 

 
 

 

52    GOSLINGA, C.Ch. The Dutch in the Caribbean and on 

the Wild Coast 1580-1680. Assen, Van Gorcum & Comp., 1971. 

Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 12 maps and 15 plates. XVI,647 

pp.   € 95,00 

 

In the years from 1580 to 1680 the Dutch played an inportant 

role in the Caribbean and Surinam, culminating around 1640 

when the West India Company got control of the main West 

African slave centers and Curaçao became a slave market for the 

Caribbean. 
 

 



53    GOVERNMENT PUBLICATION. Gouvernements blad 

(der kolonie van Suriname) 1855. Paramaribo, 1855. 

Original boards (spine dam.).   € 65,00 

 

This official government publication was issued for the first 

time in 1816.  

Suriname-Catalogus Universiteitsbibliotheek Amsterdam 

2347a..  
 

 

54    GOWRICHARN, Ruben. Miskend verleden. 

Hindostaanse boeren in Suriname 1880-1980. Hilversum, 

Verloren, 2020. Wrappers. 352 pp.  € 30,00 

 

The farmers came to Suriname from British India as contract 

workers to work on the plantations there. 
 

 

55    GROL, G.J. van. De grondpolitiek in het W.I. domein der 

Generaliteit. Een historische studie. ('s Gravenhage, 1934-47). 

Reprint. (Amsterdam, S. Emmering, 1980). 3 volumes in 1. 

Wrappers. 155; 340; 52 pp.    € 25,00 
 

 

British Guiana 
 

56    HALLIDAY, Andrew. The West Indies: the natural and 

physical history of the Windward and Leeward colonies; with 

some account of the moral, social, and political, conditions of 

their inhabitants, immediately before and after the abolition of 

negro slavery. London, John William Parker, 1837. 

Later half calf, spine gilt, original boards with floral motifs. With 

3 folding maps (general map of the  West Indies, geological map 

of Barbados, and map of the Guyanas), and a folding table of 

products of Trinidad. VIII,408; (12) pp.  

  € 950,00 



First edition. - The author was a deputy inspector general of army hospitals, sent to 

the West Indies in the fall of 1838. He was stationed in Barbados, British Guiana, and 

Trinidad during the course of the next two yerars, and saw Tobago en route to the 

latter for one day. He describes each of these colonies and discourses on its history, 

government, the religious situation, etc. (Ragatz p.225).  

Sabin 29899; Beinecke Collection 830; Afro-Americana 4505. 
 
 

57    HARTSINCK, Jan Jacob. Beschryving van Guiana, 

of de wilde kust, in Zuid-America, betreffende de 

aardrykskunde en historie des lands, de zeden en gewoontes 

der inwooners.. Waarby komt eene verhandeling over den 

aart en de gewoontes der neger-slaaven. (Amsterdam, 1770). 

Reprint. Amsterdam, S. Emmering, 1974. 2 volumes. 

Wrappers. With 5 folding maps and 9 plates. XII,962 pp.  

 € 125,00 

 

Description of Guiana or the Wild Coast of South America, its geography, history, 

inhabitants, animals, with an account of its discovery and the colonies of the 

Spaniards, French and Portuguese.  
 
 

58    HELMAN, Albert. (Lou Lichtveld). Avonturen aan de Wilde 

Kust. De geschiedenis van Suriname met zijn buurlanden. Alphen 

a/d Rijn, A.W. Sijthoff, (1982). Folio. Boards, with dust-jacket. 

With many photographic illustrations (several in colours). 208 pp. 

  € 25,00 
 

 

59    HELMAN, Albert. (Lou Lichtveld). De laaiende stilte. 2e 

druk. Amsterdam, N.V. Amsterdamsche Boek- en 

Courantmaatschappij, 1952. Cloth. 299 pp.   € 18,00 

 

Historical novel based on 'De stille plantage'. 

 
 

 

60    HELMAN, Albert. (L. Lichtveld). Zaken, zending en bezinning. De 

romantische kroniek van een tweehonderdjarige Surinaamse firma (C. Kersten & Co 

N.V.). Paramaribo, C. Kersten & Co, 1968. Boards. With many illustrations. 219 pp. 

  € 18,00 



Christoph Kersten (1733 - 1796) was a German missionary of the 

Evangelische Broeder Gemeente (Hernhutters) in Suriname. The 

Kersten Group of Companies was founded in 1768 and is one of 

the most diversified companies in Suriname. 
 

 

61    HELSDINGEN, W.H. van. De staatsregeling van Suriname 

van 1955. Historische toelichting en praktijk. 's Gravenhage, 

Staatsdrukkerij, 1957. Cloth. XVI,440 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

62    HERSKOVITS, Melville J. & Frances S. Rebel destiny 

among the bush negroes of Dutch Guiana. (Evanston, 1934). 

Reprint. Amsterdam, Simon Emmering, (1960). Cloth, with dust-

jacket. With 15 plates. XVII,366 pp.  € 25,00 

 

Melville Herskovits (1895-1963) carried out his first field research 

in company with his wife Frances in 1928-1929 in Suriname. 
 

 

63    HOEFTE, Rosemarijn & Gert OOSTINDIE. Echo van 

Eldorado. (Bloemlezing West-Indische literatuur). Leiden, 

KITLV, 1996. Wrappers. With plates. 150 pp.  € 15,00 
 

 

64    HORST, Liesbeth van der. Wereldoorlog in de West. 

Suriname, de Nederlandse Antillen en Aruba 1940-1945. 

Hilversum, Verloren, 2004. 4to. Wrappers. With illustrations. 160 

pp.  € 15,00 
 

 



65    HOUVEN VAN OORT, A.J. van der. Het regeerings-

reglement van Suriname. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1895. Boards. 

VI,270 pp.  € 40,00 

 

The government regulations of Suriname.  

Suriname-Catalogus UB Amsterdam 2944b.  

 
 

 

 

66    HUPSEL, Roué. Blinde muren. Detective over 

cocaïnesmokkel in Suriname en Frans-Guyana. Schoorl, 

Conserve, 2004. Wrappers. 283 pp.  € 15,00 
 

 

67    IM THURN, Everard Ferdinand. Notes on British 

Guiana. A paper read before the Royal Colonial Institute, Dec. 

13, 1892. (London), 1892. Original printed wrappers. 31 pp.  

 € 65,00 

 

Reprinted, by permission, from the 'Proceedings' of the 

Institute. 

 
 

 

68    JANSEN VAN GALEN, John. Kapotte plantage. 

Suriname, een Hollandse erfenis Amsterdam, Balans, 1995. 

Wrappers. 285 pp.  € 15,00 
 

 



69    KAMPEN, Anthony van. Een kwestie van macht. Het 

bewogen leven van de arts Dr.L.J.A. Schoonheyt in het 

voormalige Nederlandsch-Indië, Nieuw-Guinea, Suriname en 

Nederland. Bussum, Van Holkema & Warendorf, (1977). Cloth, 

with dust-jacket. With many photographic illustrations. 368 pp. 

 € 18,00 

 

Biography of  L.A. Schoonheyt, a medical doctor who served in 

the Dutch internmentcamp 'Upper Digul', for sentenced 

Indonesian political prisoners. 
 

 

70    KEMPEN, Michiel van. (Red.). Het andere postkoloniale 

oog. Onbekende kanten van de Nederlandse (post)koloniale 

cultuur en literatuur. Hilversum, Verloren, 2020. Wrappers. With 

illustrations. 320 pp.  € 35,00 

 

De 24 bijdragen beslaan maar liefst vier eeuwen en hebben 

betrekking op alle streken waarmee Nederland ooit een koloniale 

band had: Nederlands-Indië, het Caraïbisch gebied en Zuid-

Afrika. Maar het gaat natuurlijk ook over de cultuur die migranten 

meebrachten naar en creëerden in het nieuwe Nederland. 

Matrozenliedjes en kookboeken passeren de revue, de dansen uit de slaventijd, de 

teloorgang van de Surinaams-Javaanse gamelan en de twintigste-eeuwse bemiddelaars 

van ‘zwarte kunst’. De Indische njai schuift voorbij en een melancholische Sjahrir 

(text on cover). Contributions by Bert Paasman, Hilde Neus, Aminata Cairo, Adrienne 

Zuiderweg, Remco Raben, etc. 
 
 

71    KETEL, Jacob. Echt relaas van de muiterij op het 

Oostindisch Compagnieschip Nijenburg. Voor het eerst 

verschenen in 1764. Opnieuw uitgegeven en van commentaar 

voorzien door Nienke de Jonge, Leonoor Kuijk en Liesbeth 

Oskamp. 2e verbeterde druk. Amsterdam, Terra Incognita, 1992. 

Wrappers. With 31 illustrations. 91 pp.   € 18,00 

 

The Nijenburg was a Dutch merchant ship, built in 1757 for the 

VOC chamber in Hoorn. After a mutiny in the Atlantic, part of 

the crew disembarked in Portuguese Brazil; the others eventually ended up in 

Paramaribo. 
 
 

Comparison between New Netherland and Suriname 
 

72    KEYE, Otto. Kurzer Entwurff von Neu-Niederland und Guajana Einander 

entgegen gesetzt/ umb den Unterscheid zwischen warmen und kalten Landen heraus 

zu bringen ... Auss dem Holländischen ins Hochteutsche versetzt durch T.R.C.S.C.S. 



(Th. Ritsch, Churfürstl. Sächs. Correspond. Secretarius). 

Lpzg., Im Ritzschischen Buchladen, 1672. 

4to. Later speckled calf, spine gilt . (20),144,(7) pp.  

 € 3.250,00 

 

First German edition. - The first edition of this extremely 

scarce book was published in Dutch in 1659, just five years 

before the Dutch lost New Netherland to the English. The 

author having an interest in the Dutch colony of Guiana, to 

which he was attached as an officer, here attemps to show 

how much Guiana is superior to New Netherland for the purpose of colonisation. To 

each chapter of the description of New Netherland is opposed one of Guiana; every 

thing that is unfavourable to the former is favourable in the latter; where there are 

advantages to be gained in New Netherland, the same advantages are to be found in a 

ten times greater degree in Guiana.  

Asher 12; Muller, America, 1083; Cat. NHSM I, p.539; Not in Suriname-Cat. UB 

Amst.; European Americana  III, 672/157; Howes K112; Sabin 37675: A volume of 

much rarity and value. 
 

 

73    KLERKS, E.A. Geographisch en ethnographisch 

opstel over de landschappen Korintji, Serampas en Soengai 

Tenang. (Sumatra). Batavia, 1895. Wrappers. With folding 

map. (6),117 pp. - (Offprint T.B.G.).  € 18,00 
 

 

 

74    KLEYNENBERG & Co. Een 

bananenveld. - Een plantklaar terrein. 

Haarlem, Kleynenberg & Co, (ca. 1911). 

Tinted photographic plate, depicting a banana 

plantation and a newly cultivated terrain, 

printed on heavy paper. ca. 73 x 60 cm.  

 € 30,00 

 
 
 

From the series of school plates by 

J.F.Niermeyer, e.a. Platen van Nederlandsch-

Oost en West-Indië en Suriname 



 

 

75    KLEYNENBERG & Co. Een goud placer. 

Haarlem, Kleynenberg & Co, (ca. 1911). Tinted 

photographic plate, depicting a gold mine in 

Suriname, 

 printed on heavy paper. ca. 60 x 73 cm.   

                                                                € 30,00 

From the series of school plates by 

J.F.Niermeyer, e.a. Platen van Nederlandsch-

Oost en West-Indië en Suriname,  

 

 

76    KLEYNENBERG & Co. Politie station 

Onoribo. - Stroomversnelling in de Boven 

Nickerie Haarlem, Kleynenberg & Co, (ca. 

1911). Tinted photographic plate depicting a 

police station in Onoribo and a rapid in 

Nickerie, printed on heavy paper. Ca. 60 x 73 

cm.  € 30,00 

 

From the series of school plates by 

J.F.Niermeyer, e.a. Platen van Nederlandsch-

Oost en West-Indië en Suriname,  

 
 

 

 

77    KLOOSTER, Olga van der & Michel BAKKER. (Red.). 

Architectuur en bouwcultuur in Suriname. Amsterdam, KIT, 

2009. 4to. Boards. With numerous coloured photographic 

illustrations. 392 pp.  € 125,00 

 

Beautifully illustrated survey work of monumental buildings, 

utilities, schools, hospitals, hotels, commercial buildings, shelters 

for slaves, contract workers, settlers and civil works such as 

bridges, railways, dikes, etc. 
 
 

 

 



78    KOELEWIJN, Cees. Oral literature of the Trio Indians of 

Surinam. In collaboration with Peter Rivière. Dordrecht, Foris, 

1987. Wrappers. XIV,312 pp. - (KITLV).  € 30,00 
 

 

79    KOENE, Bert. De mensen van Vossenburg en Wayampibo. 

Twee Surinaamse plantages in de slaventijd Hilversum, Verloren, 

2019. Wrappers. 256 pp.   € 25,00 

 

Gerard de Vree became the owner of the plantations Vossenburg 

and Wayampibo in 1698. His notes have been preserved. After his 

death in 1726 to 1863, the plantations were owned by the Brantsen 

family, who managed their Surinamese property from the 

Netherlands. This led to an extensive correspondence. Based on 

this material, Bert Koene describes the fortunes of the people involved in the two 

plantations. Unfortunately, the plantation slaves themselves did not leave any 

testimonies. 
 
 

80    KOLFF, Dirk Hendrik. Driftig van spraak, levendig van 

gang. Herinneringen van marineofficier Dirk Hendrik Kolff 

(1761-1835). Ingeleid en bezorgd door V.A.J. Klooster en D.H.A. 

Kolff. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2011. Cloth, with dust-jacket. 

With illustrations (some in colours). 222 pp.  € 30,00 

 

Linschoten-Vereeniging CX. - Narrative of the naval officer Dirk 

Hendrik Kolff referring to his years in the Dutch East Indies, 

Malaysia, Ceylon, Smyrna and Suriname. 
 

 

81    KONINKLIJKE 

NEDERLANDSCHE STOOMBOOT 

MIJ. Winterreizen naar Madeira en 

West-Indie. Haarlem, Joh. Enschedé en 

Zonen, (ca. 1935). Oblong 8vo. Original 

pictorial wrappers. With map and many 

photographic illustrations. 28 pp.    

                                                     € 65,00 

 

Brochure issued by the KNSM, book 

design and wrappers by Jean Walther. 
 

 



82    KOOPMAN, J.C. Avonturen met Anansie de spin. 

Amsterdam, Mulder Holland, (1982). Pictorial boards. With 

illustrations by Rumy Luider-Jeleva. (42) pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

 

83    KORVER, H.J. Varen op de West. De merkwaardige 

geschiedenis van de koopvaardijvaart op West-Indië en Latijns-

Amerika met schepen van de Koninklijke Westindische 

Maildienst en de Koninklijke Nederlandsche Stoomboot 

Maatschappij te Amsterdam, in de jaren 1884 tot 1972. Bussum, 

De Boer Maritiem, 1975. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With  many 

photographic illustrations. 216 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

 

84    KRARUP NIELSEN, Aage. Helvedet hinsides 

havet en straffefanges optegnelser Fra Guyana. 

Kobenhav, 1937. Half leather. With many photographic 

illustrations of the prison and the prisoners in French 

Guyana. 213 pp. - A nice copy.   

                                                                             € 55,00 
 

 

 

85    KUNST, A.J.M. Recht, commercie en kolonialisme in 

West-Indië vanaf de zestiende tot in de negentiende eeuw. 

Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 1981. Cloth. 374 pp.  € 35,00 
 

 

 

 



Including  an account of an English expedition  

to Guyana in 1596 
 

86    L'HERMITE, Jacques. Journael van de Nassausche 

vloot/ ofte beschrijvingh van de voyagie om den gantschen 

aerd-kloot, gedaen met elf schepen onder 't beleydt van den 

admirael Jaques 'LHeremite, ende vice-admirael Gheen 

Huygen Schapenham, inde jaren 1623, 1624, 1625 en 1626. 

Noch is hier by gevoegt een beschrijvinge vande regeeringe 

van Peru, door Pedro de Madriga gekozen tot Luna, als 

mede een verhael van Pedro Fernandez de Quir, aengaende 

de ontdeckinge van't onbekent Australia, sijn grooten 

rijckdom ende vruchtbaerheyt. Amsterdam, Joost Hartgertsz, 

1648. 

4to. Old half vellum over marbled boards. With large 

woodcut with 2 ships on title-page and folding engraved plate depicting 6 views of the 

fleet in various bays and harbours. (2),76 pp.                                                 € 3.950,00 

   

The first official account of the circumnavigation was published in 1626. - Jacques Le 

Hermite (1582-1624) commanded a punitive fleet of eleven ships and 1637 men to the 

coasts of South America with the objective of clearing the westward route to the 

Pacific of Spanish and Portuguese shipping. The fleet was outfitted under the auspices 

of the Dutch gouvernment, the two major companies, the Dutch East India Company 

and the Dutch West India Company, having little interest in the Pacific route. With 

the flagship Amsterdam along with the Delft under vice-admiral Geen Huyghen 

Schapenham and with Adolph Decker, captain of marines, Le Hermite's fleet left 

Texel on 29-4-1623, raided the coast of Guinea, then sailed south of to the coast of 

Patagonia. It then passed through the Strait of Le Maire and sighted Cape Horn on 14-

2-1624. While in the region the expedition discovered and anchored in the Bay of 

Nassau, charting the surrounding islands (including the Hermite group). In addition, it 

was shown for the first time that it was possible to sail northward through the Le 

Maire strait. After coasting South America and plundering a few Spanish settlements, 

the fleet continued across the Pacific and was eventually disbanded at Batavia. Le 

Hermite, already a sick man at the time of the outward voyage, died at Callao in Peru 

and was buried on San Lorenzo Island near Lima. Command passed to Schapenham, 

whose article contains details of the latter section of the voyage (Howgego p.615). 

This account is combined with a description of Peru by Pedro de Madriga, an account 

of an English expedition to Guyana in 1596 (Kort-journael, gedaen naer het gout-rijck 

coninckrijck Guiana) and a discourse on VOC trade, none of which appeared in 

previous printings. - A very nice copy with the bookplate of The Cruising Association. 

Tiele 667; Tiele, Mémoire, p.78;  Landwehr, VOC, 250; European Americana II, 

p.491; Lach, Asia in the making of Europe, III,1 p.449.  
 
 



87    LAMMENS, Adriaan François. Bedenkingen bij het lezen 

van het artikel: Koloniën, voorkomende in het 7de deel der 

Bijdragen tot de huishouding van staat van G.K. Grave van 

Hogendorp. Amsterdam, G.S. Leeneman van der Kroe, 1824. 

Wrappers. 45 pp.   € 95,00 

 

Concerns about Suriname as a reaction on an article in Bijdragen 

tot de Huishouding van Staat in het Koningrijk der Nederlanden, 

verzameld ten dienste der Staten Generaal by Gijsbert Karel 

graaf van Hogendorp. 

Suriname-Cat. UB Amsterdam 3834. 
 
 

88    LAMUR, C. The American takeover. Industrial emergence 

and Alcoa's expansion in Guyana and Suriname 1914-1921. 

Dordrecht, KITLV, 1985. Wrappers. With plates. VI,209 pp. - 

(Caribbean Series).  € 20,00 
 

 

89    LAMUR, H.E. The demographic evolution of Surinam 

1920 - 1970. A socio-demographic analysis. The Hague, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1973. Wrappers. With folding map. VIII,207 

pp. - (V.K.I.)  € 20,00 
 

 

90    LANS, W.H. Bijdrage tot de kennis der kolonie Suriname. 's Gravenhage, 

Nederlandsche Maatschappij van Schoone Kunsten, 1842. 

Original printed green wrappers with woodengraved coat of arms on front cover and a 

sailing vessel on back cover. (spine rep.). With several nice wood-engravings in the 

text. IV,195,(10) pp.  € 225,00 

 

Original edition. - Contributions to the knowledge of Suriname; several chapters 

dealing with slavery. 'In 1842 gaf Lans in een kleine en decoratief bedoelde illustratie 

in zijn boek Bijdragen tot de kennis der kolonie Suriname het zware werk tussen het 

manshoge suikerriet weer als een middagje schoffelen in de moestuin' (Kolfin, Van de 



slavenzweep en de muze, p.70). - Los van de verwerpelijke 

ideeën van Lans over de gekleurde bevolking van Suriname 

doet hij een serieuze poging de economische problemen van de 

kolonie vanuit Surinaams perspectief te bespreken. In veel 19e 

eeuwse literatuur over Suriname is het dominante perspectief 

Nederlands (Carl Haarnack, BukuBooks). -  (Some foxing). 

Tiele 642; Sabin, 38932; Muller, America, 3058; Suriname-

Catalogus UB Amsterdam 3878; Work p.268. 
 

 

 

91    LENNEP COSTER, G. van. 

Aanteekeningen gehouden gedurende 

mijn verblijf in de West-Indiën, in de 

jaren 1837-1840. Amsterdam, J.F. 

Schleijer, 1842. 

Later half calf. With 3 lithographed 

views by H.J. Backer. VII,359 pp.  

 € 875,00 

 

First edition. - Journal kept by the 

captain on board of the brig De Valk during his voyage to West Africa (Elmina), 

Suriname, Curaçao, Bonaire, Aruba, Venezuela, St. Eustatius, Saba, St. Maarten, 

Haiti and St. Domingo (Dominican Republic). Including detailed history of the rise of 

the Black Republic (Haiti) and Toussaint L'Ouverture. The fine views depict Fort 

Zeelandia Paramaribo, harbour of Porto Cabello and Port au Prince. - A fine copy. -  

Scarce. 

Tiele 272; Cat. NHSM I, p.263; Suriname-catalogus Universiteitsbibliotheek 

Amsterdam 3968; Muller, America, p.95; Sabin 40031; Beinecke Lesser Antilles 

Collection 866.  
 

 

 

92    LEUWSHA, Tessa. Solo. Een liefde. Roman. Amsterdam, 

Augustus, 2009. Wrappers. 192 pp. - First edition.  € 15,00 
 



 

93    LEWIN, Lisette. De verloren savanne. Amsterdam, Nijgh 

& Van Ditmar, 2008. Wrappers. 444 pp.  € 15,00 

First edition. - Historical novel situated in Suriname. 
 

 

 

94    LIER, R. van. Tropische tribaden. Een verhandeling over 

homoseksualiteit en homoseksuele vrouwen in Suriname. 

Dordrecht, KITLV, 1986. Wrappers. 84 pp. - (Caribbean Series). 

 € 18,00 
 

 

 

95    LIER, Rudolf Asueer Jacob van. Frontier society. A 

social analysis of the history of Surinam. Den Haag, Martinus 

Nijhoff, 1971. Cloth. VI,441 pp. - (KITLV).  € 45,00 
 

 

 

96    LIER, Rudolf Asueer Jacob van. Inleiding en 

aantekeningen bij Stedman, reize naar Surinamen. Amsterdam, 

S. Emmering, 1974. Wrappers. With plate. LXIII pp.  € 15,00 
 

 



 

97    LIER, Willem F. van. Aanteekeningen over het geestelijk leven en de 

samenleving der Djoeka's (Aukaner Boschnegers) in Suriname. 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1940. Wrappers. (163) pp. - (Bijdragen KITLV).  € 45,00 
 
 

98    LINDBLOM, Gerhard. Afrikanische Relikte und 

Indianische Entlehnungen in der Kultur der Buschneger Surinams. 

Eine vergleichende ethnographische Studie. Göteborg, 1924. 

Modern cloth. 120 pp. With 29 illustrations. 120 pp.  

 € 95,00 
 

 

99    LINDE, J.M. van der. Het visioen van Herrnhut en het 

apostolaat der Moravische Broeders in Suriname 1735 - 1863. 

The vision of Herrnhut and the apostolate of the Moravian 

Brethren in Surinam 1735 - 1863. Paramaribo, C. Kersten en 

Co.,1956. Cloth. XV,264 pp.  € 35,00 
 

 

100    MARGADANT, W.F. Met de adelborsten aan boord van 

de 'Aldebaran'. 's Gravenhage, W. Cremer, 1887.  

Original decorated cloth (extremities of spine sl. dam.). 423 pp. 

  € 65,00 

 

First edition; with autograph dedication by the author. - From 

London to Brazil, South-Africa and Suriname.   

Cat. NHSM I, p.126. 
 

 

101    MARTIN, Karl. Bericht über eine Reise nach 

Niederländisch West-Indien und darauf gegründete 

Studien. Herausgegeben mit Unterstützung von 'Het 

Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap te 

Amsterdam'. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1887-1888. 

2 volumes. Original printed wrappers (spines sl. dam.). 

With maps of Curaçao, Aruba, Bonaire and Suriname, 25 

plates (14 tinted lithographs), and several illustrations. 

VII,186; VII,238 pp.  € 175,00 

 

Volume I Land und Leute; Volume II Geologische 

Studien. - Results of the expedition into Suriname, Aruba, 



Bonaire, Curaçao and Venezuela, with fine plates and maps. Martin 'drang im April 

1885 von Paramaribo aus ins Gebiet des oberen Surinam vor, begleitet von dem 

Geometer W.L. Loth; er kam in eine Gegend die bis dahin nur von J.F.A. Cateau van 

Rosevelt ca. 20 Jahre früher, betreten worden war' (Henze III, p.383). - Good copy of 

the 'Seperatausgabe'. 

Cat. NHSM I, p.264 (the first volume only); Suriname-Cat. UB Amsterdam 4295. 
 
 

102    McLEOD, Cynthia. Elisabeth Samson. Een vrije zwarte 

vrouw in het achttiende-eeuwse Suriname.. Schoorl, Conserve, 

1996. Wrappers. 177 pp.   € 35,00 

 

Elisabeth Samson (1715-1771) became the first black woman in 

Suriname to marry a white man. She was a major coffee plantation 

owner and coffee export trader until her death in 1771. Her success 

as a business person, black slave owner, and her marriage to a white 

partner, challenged both the gender and racial norms of the times. 
 

 

103    MEEL, P.J.J. Tussen autonomie en onafhankelijkheid. 

Nederlands-Surinaamse betrekkingen 1954-1961. Between 

autonomy and independence Dutch-Surinamese relations 1954-

1961. (No pl.), 1999. Wrappers. With illustrations. XIV,456 pp. - 

(Thesis). - With summary in English.  € 25,00 
 

 

104    MEIDEN, G.W. van der. Betwist bestuur. Een eeuw strijd 

om de macht in Suriname 1651-1753. Amsterdam, Bataafsche 

Leeuw, 1987. Boards, with dust-jacket. With plates. 163 pp.   

                                                                                              € 25,00 

During the administration under the Societeit van Suriname. five 

governors were recalled to the Netherlands. 
 

 

105    MEILINK-ROELOFSZ, M.A.P. (Ed.). Dutch authors on 

West Indian history. A historiographical selection. 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1982. Wrappers. VIII,384 pp. 

  € 35,00 

 

Contributions by M.A.P. Meilink-Roelofsz, R. Bijlsma, W.S. 

Unger, J.M. van Winter, W.J. Hoboken, J.G. van Dillen, L. 

Knappert, etc. 
 

 



106    MOENS, Petronella. Aardenburg of de onbekende 

volksplanting in Zuid-Amerika. Roman. Inleiding en bewerking door 

Ans Veltman-van den Bos en Jan de Vet. Amsterdam, University 

Press, 2001. Wrappers. 137 pp.  € 18,00 

 

Petronella Moens (1762-1843), living in Aardenburg, Zeeuws-

Vlaanderen, was a blind poet, famous novelist, and feminist. In her 

work she showed great political and social commitment such as 

slavery and women suffrage. In her novel Aardenburg, or the 

unknown colony in South America, she created an utopic plantation 

society in which she could demonstrate her ideas on slavery.  
 
 

 

107    MULLER, Hendrik P.N. Door het land van Columbus. 

Een reisverhaal. Haarlem, Erven F. Bohn, 1903. 

8vo. Original decorated cloth. With photographic plates and 

illustrations. X,504 pp.  € 45,00 

 

Trip through the United States, Mexico, Cuba, Costa Rica, 

Columbia, Venezuela, Trinidad, Curaçao and Suriname. 
 

 

 

108    MUNNICK, O.M. de. Het rijke ertsland Suriname en zijn 

problemen. Het ontstaan en het bedrijf van de Surinaamsche 

Bauxiet Maatschappij in woord en beeld. Hengelo, H.L. Smit & 

Zn., 1946. Half cloth, with dust-jacket. With 6 facsimiles and 36 

plates. 157 pp.  € 15,00 
 

 

 

109    NAGELKERKE, G.A. Literatuur-overzich van Suriname 

tot 1940. Literatuur aanwezig in de bibliotheek van het Koninklijk 

Instituut voor Taal-, Land-, en Volkenkunde te Leiden. Leiden, 

KITLV, 1972. Folio. Wrappers. (12),199 pp.   

                                                                                             € 25,00 
 

 

 

 



110    NESLO, Ellen. Een ongekende elite. De opkomst van een 

gekleurde elite in koloniaal Suriname 1800-1863. Bilthoven, HaEs 

producties, 2016. Wrappers. With illustrations (some in colours). 

336 pp.  € 30,00 

 

Thesis. - An unprecedented elite. The rise of a coloured elite in 

colonial Suriname 1800-1863. With a summary in English. 
 

 

 

111    NETSCHER, Adriaan David van der GON. De opheffing 

van de slavernij en de toekomst van Nederlandsch West-Indie. 

October 1862. 's Gravenhage, Gebroeders Belinfante, 1862.  

Original printed wrappers. 37 pp.  € 225,00 

 

The abolition of slavery and the future of the Dutch West Indies. 

October 1862 by Van der Gon Netscher (1811-1897), a coffee and 

sugar planter in the West Indies.On August 8, 1862 the 

Emancipatiewet was officially in the Staatsblad. It was also 

announced in Suriname on October 3 of that year. The law 

became effective on July 1, 1863. - (With small library stamp on 

title-page). 

Suriname-catalogus UB Amsterdam 2288; not in Sabin. 
 

 

 

112    NETSCHER, Adriaan David van der GON. Werking 

van de wet tot opheffing der slavernij in de Nederlandsche West-

Indische koloniën, en middelen om Suriname van verder verval te 

redden. November 1866. 's Gravenhage, Gebroeders Belinfante, 

1866.  

Modern wrappers. 52 pp.  € 225,00 

 

Van der Gon Netscher (1811-1897), a coffee and sugar planter in 

the West Indies, published several pamphlets concerning slavery 

in Surinam. His reflection of November 1866 addressed to the 

States General was published 4 years after the abolition of slavery in the Netherlands 

(August 8, 1862) and means to save Suriname from further decline. - With library 

stamp on title-page of the 'Littéraire Societeit, 's Gravenhage'.  

Suriname-catalogus UB Amsterdam 2291; not in Sabin. 
 
 

113    NOUHUYS, Jan Willem van. De eerste Nederlandsche transatlantische 

stoomvaart in 1827 van Zr.Ms Stoompakket Curaçao. 's Gravenhage, Martinus 

Nijhoff, 1927-51. 2 volumes. Cloth and half cloth. With 2 folding maps and 16 plates. 

XXVII,186; XLIV,224 pp.  € 45,00 



Linschoten-Vereeniging XXIX, LIII. - Integral 

journal of the first crossing of the S.S. Curaçao 

sailing from Hellevoetsluis to Paramaribo, along 

the coast of French and Dutch Guiana to 

Curaçao. 
 

 

114    OOSTINDIE, Gert. Het paradijs overzee. De 

'Nederlandse' Caraïben en Nederland. 3e druk. Leiden, KITLV, 

2000. Wrappers. With illustrations. 386 pp.  € 20,00 
 

 

115    ORT, J.W.C. Surinaams verhaal. Vestiging van de 

Hervormde kerk in Suriname (1667-1800). Zutphen, Walburg 

Pers, 2000. Wrappers. With illustrations. 317 pp.  € 30,00 

 

Establishment of the Reformed Church in Suriname (1667-1800). 
 

 

116    OUDSCHANS DENTZ, Fred. Cornelis van Aerssen van 

Sommelsdijck. Een belangwekkende figuur uit de geschiedenis 

van Suriname. Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen & Zoon, 1938. Half 

cloth (spine discoloured). With 13 plates. 198 pp.  € 25,00 

 

Patria. - One of the ablest governors of Suriname of the 17th 

century and also co-owner of the 'Geoctroyeerde Sociëteit van 

Suriname'. 

 
 
 

117    OUDSCHANS DENTZ, Fred. De afzetting van het Groot-Opperhoofd der 

Saramaccaners Koffy in 1835 en de politieke contracten met de Boschnegers in 

Suriname. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1947. Wrappers. (10) pp. - (Bijdragen 

KITLV).  € 15,00 
 
 



118    OUDSCHANS DENTZ, Fred. &  Herm.J. JACOBS. 

Onze West in beeld en woord. 2e vermeerderde en verbeterde 

druk. Amsterdam, J.H. de Bussy, 1929. Folio. Half cloth. With 

220 photographic illustrations. 138 pp.   € 45,00 
 

 

 

119    PARAMARIBO.  Image of the past, vision of the future. 

Paramaribo, VACO, 1997. 8vo. Wrappers. With plans and 

photographic plates. 25 pp.  € 45,00 
 

 

120    PARAMARIBO. - Het plein te 

Paramaribo. 

 (No pl., 1843). 

Fine lithographed view of the 

Gouvernementsplein (Government 

Square) from the water. Ca. 10 x 16 cm.  

 € 175,00 

 

From: Het Leeskabinet. - The 

Gouvernementsplein (now 

Onafhankelijkheidsplein - Independence 

Square) is a town square in Paramaribo, the capital of Suriname. It depicts: Paleis van 

Justitie, Paleis van den gouverneur and Fort Zeelandia. 
 
 

121    PARAMARIBO. - Vue de 

la rade et de la ville de Paramaribo.  

(Paris, 1798). 

Engraved panoramic view of 

Paramaribo with a large Dutch 

vessel in the foreground, by 

Tardieu l'ainé. Ca. 16 x 41,5 cm.  

 € 375,00 

From the French edition of John Gabriel Stedman's Narrative, of a five years' 

expedition, against the revolted negroes of Surinam. - Fine decorative view of 

Paramaribo with ships in the roadstead. 
 
 



122    FOTOGRAFIE IN SURINAME 1839 - 1939.  

PHOTOGRAPHY IN SURINAME 1839 – 1939.  Redactie 

Anneke Groeneveld, Steven Wachlin, a.o. Rotterdam, Museum 

voor Volkenkunde, (1990). 4to. Pictorial wrappers. With many 

photographic illustrations. 96 p.  € 35,00 
 

 

123    POLIMÉ, T.S. & H.U.E. THODEN VAN VELZEN. 

Vluchtelingen, opstandelingen en andere Bosnegers van Oost-

Suriname, 1986-1988. (Utrecht, 1988). Wrappers. With 

illustrations. 127 pp. - (BSA).  € 18,00 
 

 

124    POLL, Willem van de. Suriname. Foto's en tekst. 

Paramaribo, N.V. Varekamp & Co., (1959). Boards. With many 

photohraphic plates by the author. 27,96 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

 

125    PRUDHOMME, Louis-Marie. 

Reise nach Guiana und Cayenne, nebst 

einer Uebersicht der ältern dahin 

gemachten reisen und neuern Nachrichten 

von diesem Lande, dessen Bewohnern 

und den vorigen europäischen Colonien, 

besonders den französischeen. Aus dem 

Französischen. Frankfurt, Anton Pichler, 

1799. 

Sm.8vo. Contemporary half vellum, with 

orange morocco title-label to spine. With folding map of French Guiana, with inset 

map of the island of Cayenne and plan of the city, and engraved plate. VI,(2),296 pp. 

 € 575,00 

 



First German edition,first published in French in Paris in 1798 Voyage à la Guiane et 

à Cayenne, fait en 1789 et années suivantes; with illustrated bookplate of Gunnar 

Degelius. - The work gives a short historical introduction, a description of the plants 

and animals of Guiana, the customs of the Indians, the European colonies of France, 

Spain, Portugal and the Netherlands and annotations on the languages of the Indians 

in the neighbourhood of Cayenne.  - With fine map. - (Lacks first free endpaper). - A 

nice copy. 

Cf. Cat. Suriname-Catalogus UB Amsterdam 5381; Sabin 66412; The James Ford 

Bell Library P545; Leclerc 1210; Chadenet 671. 
 
 

126    PULLE, A. An enumeration of the vascular plants known 

from Surinam, together with their distribution and synonymy. 

Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1906. Wrappers. With folding map. 8,555 pp. 

  € 40,00 
 

 

127    (QUANDT, Christlieb). Nachricht von Suriname und 

seinen Einwohnern sonderlich den Arawacken, Warauen und 

Karaiben, von den nüzlichsten Gewächsen und Thieren des 

Landes, den Geschäften der dortigen Missionarien der 

Brüderunität und der Sprache der Arawacken. Görlitz, 1807. 

Reprint with foreword by H.C. van Renselaar. (Amsterdam, S. 

Emmering, 1968). Cloth. With folding map and two plates. 

XIV,(2),316 pp.  € 20,00 
 

 

128    RADERS, R.F. van. Vervolg der Bijlagen, behoorende tot de 

Memorie aan den koning, ingediend den 3 julij 1852, door den 

generaal-majoor R.F. Baron van Raders, rakende zijn bekomen 

ontslag als gouverneur der kolonie Suriname. 's Gravenhage., Erven 

Doorman, 1853. Original printed wrappers.VI,165 pp.  € 65,00 

 
 

 

129    RADERS, Reinier Frederik van. Memorie aan den koning, ingediend den 3 

julij 1852, door den generaal-majoor R.F. Baron van Raders, rakende zijn bekomen 

ontslag als gouverneur der kolonie Suriname, benevens de daartoe behoorende 

Bijlagen. 2e druk. (Met:) Vervolg der Bijlagen. 's Gravenhage, Erven Doorman, 1852-

53. 



2 volumes in 1. Original printed green wrappers with decorative 

border (spine dam). 40,III,52; VI,185 pp.  € 175,00 

 

Original edition. - With autograph presentation inscription by the 

author. - Memorandum by Reinier Frederik baron van Raders 

(1794 - 1868), with supplement, to the king, submitted on July 3rd 

1852 concerning his dismissal with honour as governor from 

Suriname. Caused by the complications between the Austrian and 

the Dutch government about the public sale in Suriname of the 

Austrian vessel Venezia. The captain and some sailors died by the 

cause of yellow fever and the remaining crew had abandoned the ship. This was the 

motive of his unasked dismissel. 

Sabin 67412; Suriname-catalogus UB Amsterdam 5442. 
 
 

130    RALEIGH, Walter. - RALEGH, Walter. Sir Walter 

Ralegh's discoverie of Guiana. Edited by Joyce Lorimer. 

London, 2006. 8vo. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 11 maps and 

plates. XCVII,360 pp.  € 45,00 

 

Hakluyt Society, 3rd series, 15. - Sir Walter Ralegh's account of 

his 1595 expedition to the Orinoco in search of the fabled empire 

of El Dorado was an immediate publishing success and is one of 

the most important pieces of Elizabethan travel literature. 
 

 

131    RALEIGH, Walter. - RALEGH, Walter. The 

discoverie of the large and bewtiful empire of Guiana by Walter 

Ralegh. Edited from the original text, with introduction, notes 

and appendixes of hitherto unplublished documents by V.T. 

Harlow. London, 1928. reprint. Amsterdam, Nico Israel, 1971. 

4to. Imitation leather. With portrait and 2 maps. CVI,182 pp.  

 € 45,00 

 

Argonaut Press 5. - Critical edition of the classic account of El 

Dorado.  
 
 

132    RAMOS, Arthur. Die Negerkulturen in der neuen Welt. 

Übersetzt und eingeleitet von Richard Katz. Erlenbach, Eugen 

Rentsch, (1947). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With photographic 

plates. 203 pp.  € 20,00 

 



133    RAMSOEDH, Hans. Surinaams onbehagen. Een sociale 

en politieke geschiedenis van Suriname, 1865-2015 Hilversum, 

Verloren, 2018. Wrappers. 368 pp.  € 30,00 

 

With a population of over half a million and a diversity of 

population groups, languages and religions, Suriname is one of 

the most segmented societies in the Caribbean. 
 

 

134    REITSMA, Ella. Maria Sibylla Merian & dochters. 

Vrouwenlevens tussen kunst en wetenschap. Met medewerking 

van Sandrine Ulenberg. Zwolle, Waanders, 2008. 4to. Cloth, 

with dust-jacket. With 160 coloured illustrations. 263 p.   

                                                                                         € 35,00 

 

Maria Sibylla Merian (1647 - 1717 was a German-born 

naturalist and scientific illustrator, a descendant of the Frankfurt 

branch of the Swiss Merian family. Merian was one of the first 

naturalists to observe insects directly. In 1699 she travelled to 

Dutch Suriname to study and record the tropical insects. 
 

 

The Dutch colony of Essequebo 
 

135    RODSCHIED, Ernst Karl. Medizinische und 

chirurgische Bemerkungen über das Klima, die Lebensweise 

und Krankheiten der Einwohner der hollaendischen Kolonie 

Rio Essequebo. Frankfurt, Jäger, 1796. 

Sm.8vo. Original speckled boards. XII,320 pp.  € 1.495,00 

 

First edition. - Rare early work on climate, topography and 

deseases in the Dutch colony of Essequebo, Guyana. With 

ample chapters on native's customs. The German physician 

Ernst Carl Rodschied who practised in Essequibo in the 1790s, 

found that classical European medicine could not be used in the 

treatmen of African slaves without making modifications. 

Rodschied, who apparently had only had limited contact with Africans, thought that 

slaves had few passions, did not mind being slaves and were really only interested in 

keeping themselves alive and (if male) in sexual contact with women. According to 

Rodschied, Africans had brought 'strange' diseases from Africa and their constitution 

was quite different from that of the Europeans owing to their distinct customs and 

habits (Snelders, Leprosy and Colonialism: Suriname Under Dutch Rule, 1750-1950).   

- (Age-browned). 

Suriname-Catalogus U.B. Amsterdam 5714; Sabin 72571; Muller, America, 567; no 

copy in Eutiner Landesbibliothek. 



 

 

 

136    ROEMER, Astrid H. Gewaagd leven. Roman. Amsterdam, De 

Arbweiderspers, 1996. Wrappers. 239 pp. - First edition.  € 15,00 
 

 

 

137    ROEMER, Astrid H. Lijken op liefde. Roman. Amsterdam, De 

Arbeiderspers, 1997. Wrappers. 251 pp. - First edition.  € 15,00 
 

 

 

138    ROEMER, Astrid H. Was getekend. Roman.  Amsterdam, De 

Arbeiderspers, 1998. Wrappers. 455 pp. - First edition.  € 15,00 
 

 

 

139    ROODENBURG, Linda. De bril van Anceaux. Anceaux's 

glasses. Volkenkundige fotografie vanaf 1860. Anthropological 

photography since 1860. Met bijdragen van Gosewijn van Beek, 

Eric Venbrux, Philip Jones, Nol Wentholt. Leiden, Rijksmuseum 

voor Volkenkunde, (2002). 4to. Wrappers. With many 

photographic illustrations (some in colours). 192 pp.   € 30,00 

 

Photographic plates of Susan Meiselas (West Papua), Roy 

Villevoye (West Papua), C.E. LeMunyon (China), Jean Demmeni (Borneo), G.M. 

Versteeg (Suriname), Johann Büttikofer (Liberia), Onnes Kurkdjian (Java), etc. Linda 

Roodenburg is doing research into colonial and anthropological photography and film 

for the National Museum of Ethnology in Leiden. 
 

 



One of the very few poetical descriptions of life 

 in Dutch Guiana 
 

140    ROOS, P(aul) F(rançois). Surinaamsche 

mengelpoëzy. Amsterdam, H. Gartman en P.J. Uylenbroek, 

1804. 

4to. Contemporary scored calf, with black morocco title-label 

on spine. With engraved title with nice vignette by R. 

Vinkeles. VIII,318 pp.  € 950,00 

 

First edition. - One of the very few poetical descriptions of 

life in Dutch Guiana. The poems are about slavery, 

plantations, the land and the people. Including a poem on the 

death of George Washington. Paul François Roos (1751-

1805), the first poet of Suriname, was director of the 

plantation De jonge Byekorf near the Commewijneriver. - Some blank margins 

waterstained, otherwise a very good copy on thick paper with wide margins. 

Muller, America, p.171; Sabin 73101; Van Kempen p.286-289; Suriname- Catalogus 

U.B. Amsterdam 5786. 
 
 

141    SAILING LETTERS JOURNAAL. - Smeekbede van 

een oude slavin en andere verhalen uit de West (in brieven 

van17/18de-eeuwse  

Nederlanders). Redactie E. van der Doe, P.J. Moree & D.J. 

Tang. Met medewerking van Peter de Bode. Zutphen, Walburg 

Pers, 2009. Boards. With illustrations. 142 pp.    

                                                                                       € 20,00 

Prize papers from the National Archives in London. 

 
 

 

 

142    SCHILTKAMP, Jacob Adriaan. De geschiedenis van 

het notariaat in het octrooigebied van de West-Indische 

Compagnie (voor Suriname en de Nederlandse Antillen tot het 

jaar 1964). 's Gravenhage, v/h H.L. Smits, 1964. Cloth. With 

map. XVI,388 pp. - (Thesis).  € 35,00 
 

 



143    SCHOMBURGK, Robert Hermann. The Guiana 

travels of Robert Schomburgk 1835-1844. Edited by Peter 

Rivière. London, 2006. 8vo. 2 volumes. Cloth, with dust-

jackets. With 3 maps and 13 illustrations. XIII,406; XII,266 

pp.  € 75,00 

 

Hakluyt Society, 3rd series, 16-17. - Volume I: 

Explorations on behalf of the Royal Geographical Society 

1835-1839. Volume II: The boundary survey 1840-1844. Robert Hermann 

Schomburgk (1804 –  1865) was a German-born explorer for Great Britain who 

carried out geographical, ethnological and botanical studies in South America and the 

West Indies. 
 

 

144    SIJPESTEIJN, C(ornelis) 

A(scanius) van. Beschrijving van 

Suriname, historisch-, geographisch- 

en statistisch overzigt, uit officiele 

bronnen bijeengebracht. 's 

Gravenhage, Gebroeders van Cleef, 

1854. 

Later half calf, spine lettered in gilt. With folding lithographed plan of Paramaribo  

and folding lithographed map with coat of arms. XVI,296 pp.  € 275,00 

 

Original edition. - Historical, geographical and statistical description of Suriname by 

Jhr. Cornelis Ascanius van Sypesteyn (1823 - 1892), compiled from official sources. 

He was a Dutch colonial administrator in the West Indies between 1846 and 1859,  

worked for the Department of the Colonies, was a member of parliament and from 

1873 till 1882 Governor General of Suriname.  - A fine copy. 

Tiele 1075; Cat. NHSM I, p.285; Sabin 80989; Muller, America, p.171; Suriname-

catalogus UB Amsterdam 6774; Koeman, Suriname, 54. 
 
 

145    SIJPESTEIJN, Cornelis Ascanius van. Mr. Jan Jacob Mauricius, gouverneur-

generaal van Suriname, van 1742 tot 1751. 's Gravenhage, Gebroeders van Cleef, 

1858. Modern half cloth. With lithographed portrait (stained). 175 pp. - (Libr. stamp 

on title-page; 3 lvs damaged with loss of text).  € 25,00 
 
 

146    SIJPESTEIJN, C(ornelis) A(scanius) van. Mr. Jan Mauricius, 

gouverneur-generaal van Suriname, van 1742 tot 1751. 's Gravenhage, 

Gebroeders van Cleef, 1858. 

Modern wrappers (original printed wrappers mounted). With 

lithographed portrait and folding facsimile. 175 pp.  € 95,00 

 

First edition. - In 1742 Mauricius was appointed governor of 

Suriname. It has been said that the Enlightenment entered the colony 

with Mauricius. His nine-year administration was therefore 



characterized by much opposition from part of the powerful planters group, the so-

called cabale.The resistance became so bad that even accusations against the States 

General were brought against him. Returned in 1751, he was completely acquitted and 

honorably fired 

Cat. KITLV II, p.850; Muller, America, 3063; Sabin 80991 
 
 

147    SPIER, Jo. West. Met tekst van Piet Bakker. 

Amsterdam, Elsevier, 1948. 4to. Original cloth, with pictorial 

dust-jacket (dam.). With drawings by Jo Spier depicting 

Suriname and the Netherlands Antilles. - Fine.  € 45,00 
 

 

148    St. CLAIR, Thomas Staunton. A 

residence in the West Indies and 

America, with a narrative of the 

expedition to the island of Walcheren. 

London, Richard Bentley, 1834. 

2 volumes. Contemporary half calf, with 

red morocco title-labels to spines. With 5 

woodengravings and 6 aquatint plates. 

XIV,(1),395; XII,382 pp.  € 850,00 

 

First edition; with the bookplate of H.M. McCance. - 'A misleading title. The author, 

of Scotch descent, had been born at Gibraltar while his father, a British officer, had 

been stationed there. His brothers and he also entered service and, in 1805 he was 

ordered to Demerara, where he held a command for some three years. Contains 

interesting accounts of his life and peoples there, but nothing whatever regarding the 

West Indies proper excepting a few pages on Barbados, to which he was invalided for 

a short time, and several on St. Kitts, where a brother was stationed, both points of 

call on his return to Scotland in 1808. Gives a secondhand version of the spectacular 

British attack on Martinique in 1808, at which time one brother was killed' (Ragatz 

p.234). Dealing with Indians, slaves, Dutch settlements, etc. in Berbice, Demerara and 

Essequibo and visit to Walcheren in The Netherlands. With pictures of: a runaway 

negro, Canoe and Arrawaka Indians, Indian village on the Corantine, view on the 

Demerara River, etc. - (Some pencil annotations). - Scarce. 

Sabin 75025; Abbey, Travel, 679; Hough, The Beinecke Lesser Antilles Collection, 

814. 
 
 

149    STAHEL, Gerold. Verslag van een dienstreis naar Centraal-Amerika, 1 

februari - 2 april 1923.  Paramaribo, J.H. Oliviera, 1924. Original printed wrappers. 

With 18 photographic plates. 73 pp.  € 25,00 



Departement Landbouw, Nijverheid en Handel in Suriname. - 

Report of an official journey to Central America, February 1 - 

April 2, 1923, with a view to the plans for the resumption of the 

bacoven culture in Suriname. - (With annotations). 

 
 

 

150    STEDMAN, John Gabriel. Narrative of a five years' 

expedition against the revolted negroes of Surinam (in Guiana on 

the Wild Coast of South America. From the year 1772 to the year 

1777). Transcribed for the first time from the original 1790 

manuscript. Edited, and with an introduction and notes, by R. 

Price & S. Price. Baltimore & London, Johns Hopkins Univ. 

Press, (1988). 4to. Wrappers. With many illustrations. XCVII,708 

pp.  € 65,00 
 

 

A fine coloured large paper copy 
 

151    STEDMAN, John Gabriel. Narrative, of a five years' 

expedition against the revolted negroes of Surinam, in Guiana, on 

the Wild Coast of South America; from the year 1772, to 1777: 

elucidating the history of that country, and describing its 

productions, quadrupeds, birds, reptiles, trees, shrubs, fruits, and 

roots, with an account of the Indians of Guiana and negroes of 

Guiana. 2nd edition corrected. London, J. Johnson and Th. Payne, 

1806. 

2 volumes in 1. 4to. Later blind-stamped vellum, spine gilt, top 

edge gilt. With aquatint frontispiece, engraved vignettes on titles, 3 folding maps and 

77 aquatint plates (including a large folding view of Paramaribo) by William Blake, 

Bartolozzi, a.o, all finely coloured by hand. XVIII,423,(4); IV,419,(5) pp.  € 6.500,00 

 

First published in London in 1796, it has gone through more than twenty editions in 

six languages; it shows the impact made at the time by Stedman's Narrative of his 

experiences in Guiana. - Captain John Gabriel Stedman, an officer in the Scots 

Brigade in Holland, volunteered for service against the negroes in Dutch Guiana. 

While out there he to all intents married the subject of plate 8, Joanna, a Mulatto, and 

had a son by her, who became a midshipsman in the British Navy, but died young. 

'While he did his duty as a soldier .. he does not disguise his sympathy with the rebels 

.. His description of the cruelties practised on the negroes, and of the moral 

deterioration resulting to their masters, forms one of the most vivid indictments of 

slavery that have ever been penned' (DNB). The engravings show the habitations of 



both the natives and the Europeans, local flora and fauna, ships, forts, tools, battle 

plans, and map of the erea. - (Few small tears in margins; tear in 1 plate restored). - A 

fine coloured large paper copy. 

Sabin 91075; Work p.350; Abbey, Travel, 719; Cox II, p.285; Suriname-catalogus UB 

Amsterdam 6452. 
 
 

152    STEDMAN, John Gabriel. Poste 

de Magdenberg sur la Tempaty-crique. 

(Paris, 1798). Engraving by Tardieu 

l'ainé. C. 7,5 x 13 cm.   € 35,00 

 

From: Stedman, Voyage à Surinam. - 

Sugar plantation Maagdenberg near the 

Commewijne. 

 
 

 

153    STEENHUIS, J.F. De geologische literatuur over of van 

belang voor Nederlandsch-Guyana (Suriname) en de 

Nederlandsche Westindische eilanden. 's Gravenhage, Mouton & 

Co., 1934. Folio. Wrappers. 80 pp.  € 35,00 
 

 

154    STIPRIAAN, Alex van. Surinaams contrast. Roofbouw en 

overleven in een Caraïbische plantage-economie, 1750-1863. 

Leiden, KITLV, 1993. Wrappers. XIII, 494 pp.  € 65,00 
 

 

155    STOCKUM, A.J. van. Een ontdekkingstocht in de binnenlanden van 

Suriname. Dagboek van de Saramacca-expeditie. Amsterdam, G.P. Tierie, 1905. 

Original decorated cloth. With 6 photographic plates and 4 maps (1 large folding). 

324 pp.  € 145,00 

 

First edition in book form, first published in Tijdschrift van het Koninklijk 

Aardrijkskundig Genootschap in 1904. - Account of the second scientific expedition 

to the source of the Saramaca-river in Suriname by the Koninklijk Nederlands 



Aardrijkskundig Genootschap, The Saramacca-expedition, 

October 1902 - april 1903, under the leadership of A.J. van 

Stockum with the assistance of A. Pulle and P.J. de Kock. The 

expedition reached the source of the Saramacca-river. 

Suriname-catalogus UB Amsterdam 6502; Wentholt, In kaart 

gebracht met kapmes en kompas, pp.133-139. 
 

 

156    STULEMEYER, J.E. Kamptoestanden in Nederlands 

Oost-Indië en Suriname 1940-1946. Getuigenissen en 

commentaren. Amsterdam, De Pauw, 1978. Wrappers. 64 pp. 

  € 18,00 
 

 

157    SUMTER, A, A. SENS, M. de KONINCK, E. de 

VRIES. (R K'ranti !. De Surinaamse pers 1774-2008. 

Amsterdam, KIT, 2008. Wrappers. With illustrations. 299 pp. 

  € 25,00 
 

 

158    SURINAME. Garnizoen te 

Suriname. Extract uit het stamboek der 

heeren officieren van opgemeld korps. 

(Refering to) FRANCISCUS 

ARMANDRIS CAROLUS 

DUMONTIER. Broadside, letterpress 

printed form filled in in brown ink, 

signed and dated Paramaribo 1849. Ca. 

30,5  x 38 cm.            € 125,00 

 

Extract from the regimental roll in 

Suriname: survey of the military career 

of Franciscus Armandris Carolus 

Dumontier as military surgeon. 

 



 

 

159    SURINAME. Geneeskundige 

Dienst te Suriname. Extract uit het 

stamboek der heeren officieren van 

opgemeld korps. (Refering to) 

FRANCISCUS ARMANDRIS 

CAROLUS DUMONTIER. 

Broadside, letterpress printed form 

filled in in brown ink, signed and 

dated Paramaribo 1855. Ca. 34 x 42,5 

cm.                          € 125,00 

 

Extract from the Regimental roll of 

the Medical Service in Suriname: 

survey of the military career of Franciscus Armandris Carolus Dumontier in 

Suriname, 1844-1849, as military surgeon. 
 
 

160    SURINAME. Geneeskundige 

Dienst. Extract uit het stamboek der 

heeren officieren van opgemeld 

korps. (Refering to) HUBERT 

ARENT BAERT. Broadside, 

letterpress printed form filled in in 

brown ink, signed and dated 

Paramaribo 1843. Ca. 33,5 x 41,5 

cm.                          € 125,00 

 

Extract from the Regimental roll of 

the Medical Service: the appointment 

of Hubert Arent Baert as chemist in 

Paramaribo in 1843. 
 
 

161    TANG, Dirk J. Met Hollandse bedaardheid. Hoe 

Nederland tussen 1800 en 1873 slavernij in de koloniën 

afschafte. Zuthphen, Walburg Pers, 2021. Wrappers. With plates. 

189 pp.  € 15,00 

 

'The first brave Dutch people who, from the early nineteenth 

century, campaigned for the abolition of slavery and the slowness 

with which the government finally responded to the call'. 
 

 



162    TEMMINCK GROLL, C.L., e.a. De architektuur van 

Suriname 1667-1930. Zutphen, De Walburg Pers, 1973. Folio. 

Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous plans and pgotographic  

illustrations. 364 pp.- (Suriname en zijn historie II).  € 75,00 
 

 

163    THODEN VAN VELZEN, H.U.E. & W. 

van WETERING. Affluence, deprivation and the 

flowering of Bush Negro religious movements. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1983. Wrappers. 

With 2 plans and 2 illustrations. (40) pp. - 

(Bijdragen KITLV).  € 18,00 

 
 

 

164    TJIN, R. Suriname onafhankelijk. Suriname free. 

Srefidensi Sranan. Amsterdam, KIT, 2000. 4to. Wrappers. 

With many coloured photographic illustrations. 62 pp.   

                                                                                     € 15,00 
 

 

165    TRAA, A. van. Suriname 1900-1940. Deventer, W. van 

Hoeve, 1946. Cloth. With many illustrations. 218 pp.  € 15,00 
 

 

166    TREATY OF BREDA. Articuli pacis, inter  .. Carolum, 

ejus nominis secundum magnae Brittanniae regum ab una, & 

celsos ac praepotentes dominos ordines Generales Foederatarum 

Belgii Provinciarum ab altera parte conclusae. Hagae-Comitis, 

apud Hillebrandum à Wouw, 1667. 

4to. With woodcut coat of arms of the States General, lion with 

sword and 7 arrows, in an elaborately decorated cartouche with 

military attributes on title-page and woodcut initial on first page. 

(28) pp.  € 275,00 



Latin version of the Treaty of Breda 31 July 1667, by England, the United Provinces, 

France, and Denmark-Norway. It brought an end to the Second Anglo-Dutch War 

(1665-1667) in favour of the Dutch. England, however, received New Netherland 

(New York, New Jersey) and some outposts in Africa from the Dutch, the Dutch 

retained Suriname. 

Knuttel 9519; Sabin 2154C; European Americana III, p.231.   
 
 

Including the capture of Suriname by Zeelanders in 1667 
 

167    TROMP, Cornelis. Leven en bedryf van den 

vermaarden zeeheld Cornelis Tromp Lieutenent Admiraal 

Generaal van Holland en Westvriesland. Ondermengd met de 

voornaamste daaden van verscheidene andere zeehoofden, en 

voornaamentlijk met die van Marten Harpertsz. Tromp. 

Benevens een naauwkeurig verhaal van der Nederlanderen en 

hunner bondgenooten oorlogen, sedert den jaare 1650. tegens 

verscheidene volkeren gevoerd. Franeker, Van Wijnen, 1990. 

4to. Cloth. With plates depicting battle-scenes. (6),496,(8) pp. 

 € 45,00 

 

First published in 1692. - Important biography of Cornelis Tromp (1629-1691), one 

of the most famous sea heroes of the Netherlands. He was the son of Maarten 

Harpertsz. Tromp. Discusses i.a. the capture of New Netherland by the British in 

1664, including articles of capitulation. Also describes the capture of Suriname by 

Zeelanders in 1667.  
 
 

168    TROPISCH NEDERLAND. Tijdschrift ter verbetering 

van kennis omtrent Oost- en West-Indië. Onder redactie van 

A.W. Nieuwenhuis, Z. Kamerling, S.A. reitsma, H.F. Eagenaar 

Reisiger, C.F. Balsem. Amsterdam, J.H. de Bussy, 1928-1929. 

19 odd issues of years I-II. 4to. Wrappers. With photographic 

illustrations.   € 45,00 
 

 

169    UDEN MASMAN, H(endrik). Kort verslag van den zwaren brand te 

Paramaribo, hoofdplaats der kolonie Suriname, op den 21 januarij 1821 voorgevallen. 

Benevens eene kerkelijke redevoering, uitgesproken den eersten zondag na deze 

ramp. Amsterdam, G.S. Leeneman van der Kroe, 1821. 

Original blue wrappers. 40 pp.  € 650,00 



The fire began in the backyard of the Cornerhouse at 

Paramaribo and quickly advanced to an old storage building full 

of flammable material. A hard-blowing northeastern wind 

intensified the fire, which ignited one house after another. It 

lasted for about 24 hours. Nearly 400 mansions and about 800 

storerooms and dwellings were burned to the ground. Published 

for the benefit of the unfortunate inhabitants of Paramaribo. - 

Rare. 

Knuttel 25069; not in Sabin, Muller, America or Suriname-

catalogus UB Amsterdam. 
 

 

170    VERROEN, Dolf. Slaaf kindje slaaf. (No pl.), Ger Guijs, 

2006. Boards. With drawings by Veronica Nahmias. XCV pp.   

                                                                                               € 15,00 
 

 

171    VERSCHUUR, G(errit). Voyage aux trois Guyanes et aux 

Antilles. Paris, Hachette, 1894. 

Sm.8vo. Original half cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With 

woodengraving on title-page, portrait, 28 engraved plates and 

many woodengravings in the text. 367 pp.  € 125,00 

 

Fine illustrated narrative of a voyage from Venezuela, 

Guadeloupe, Martinique, Curaçao, Aruba, Haiti to the three 

Guyanas by the Dutch writer Gerrit Verschuur (1840-1906). - 

(Foxing as usual). 

Suriname-Catalogus UB Amsterdam 7127. 
 
 

‘A splendid series of large scale finely coloured views of the 

Dutch possessions in the West Indies’ 
 

172    VOORDUIN, G.W.C & J.E. van HEEMSKERCK VAN BEEST. Gezigten 

uit Neerland's West-Indien, naar de natuur geteekend. Amsterdam, Frans Buffa en 

Zonen, (1860-1862). 

Elephant folio. Original cloth, spine lettered in gilt (rebacked). With 2 coloured maps 

and 18 chromolithographed plates after J.E. van Heemskerck van Beest. Ca. 64,5 x 

47,5 cm.  € 14.500,00 

 



First and only edition. - The 

drawings were made by 

Gerard Wernard Catharinus 

Voorduin (1830-1910), a 

Dutch lieutenant-

commander, who spent six 

years in Suriname and the 

Netherlands Antilles. The 

work exists of a general map 

of the West Indies, including 

insets, and one map of 

Suriname with inset 

Paramaribo, 8 coloured 

views of Suriname 

(Plantaadges Jagtlust en 

Suzanna's Daal; Gezigt op 

het Fort Zelandia te 

Paramaribo; 

Gouvernements-huis en 

plein te Paramaribo; Jooden 

Savannah; Een Arowakka 

Indianenkamp; Een 

plantaadge slavenkamp) and 

8 coloured views of the 

Netherlands Antilles (Het 

inkomen der haven van 

Curaçao; Waaigat en 

stadswal; Legplaats der 

oorlogschepen in de haven; 

Het Fort Nassau en een 

gedeelte van het Schottegat; 

Caraccas baai; Grot van Hato; Bonaire; St. Eustatius. Gezigt op het fort Oranje, de 

krater, genomen van de pastorij; St. Martin Baai en stad; Saba, op 2 mijlen afstand in 

het Westen). Lithographed by the Dutch sea-officer and artist Jacob Eduard van 

Heemskerck van Beest (1828-1894). Each plate with a printed description. ' A 

splendid series of large scale finely coloured views of the Dutch possessions in the 

West Indies, printed by D. van Lokhorst, Utrecht. Among the plates possibly the first 

views on the Jooden-savannahs made by a Dutchman' (Landwehr, Coloured plates, 

465). 'Het beste geografische plaatwerk over de Nederl. W.-I. Koloniën' 

(Encyclopedie van Nederlands West-Indië). Last copy at auction in 1972. - Some 

foxing but overall a very good copy of a very rare book. 

Cat. NHSM I, p.276; Koeman, Suriname, 71-72; Suriname-catalogus UB Amsterdam 

7265; Daalder, Tekenen op zee, p.24-25 and 69-72;   
 
 



173    VOORDUIN, 

G.W.C & J.E. van 

HEEMSKERCK 

VAN BEEST. West-

Indië. Suriname. 

Plantages Jagtlust en 

Suzanna's Daal. 

Amsterdam, Frans 

Buffa en Zonen, (ca. 

1860). 

Chromolithographed 

plate by J.E. van 

Heemskerck van Beest. 

Ca. 38 x 48,5 cm.   

                       € 650,00 

 

From: Gezigten uit Neerland's West-Indien. Views of the coffee plantation Jagtlust 

and sugar plantation Suzanna's Daal, both on the Suriname river. Drawn by Gerard 

Wernard Catharinus. - Tear repaired, lower margin strengthened otherwise fine.  

Cat. NHSM I, p.276; Koeman, Suriname, 71-72; Suriname-catalogus UB Amsterdam 

7265; Daalder, Tekenen op zee, p.24-25 and 69-72.   
 
 

174    VRIES, R.W.P. de. Americana in commemoration of the 

Hudson-Fulton celebration. Catalogue of books, maps, prints, 

portraits offered for sale at prices affixed. Amsterdam, R.W.P. 

de Vries, 1909. Wrappers (spine sl. dam.). With plates. 181 pp.  

 € 45,00 

Sale-catalogue with 1486 items. 
 

 

 

175    WALLE, Johan van de. Romans en verhalen. 's 

Hertogenbosch, Baarn, Aldus, 1993. Cloth, with dust-jacket. 574 

pp.   € 25,00 

 

De slavenopstand; Achter de spiegel; De overtocht; De muggen 

van San Antonio; Wachtend op de dag van morgen; Een vlek op 

de rug; Nawoord van Michiel van Kempen. 

 
 

 

 



176    WALLE, Johan van de. Een vlek op de rug. Amsterdam, E. 

Querido, 1966. Wrappers. 255 pp.  € 15,00 

Novel on slavery in the Caribbean. 

 
 

 

177    WALTMANS, H. Suriname 1650-2000. Een politieke studie.  

Oosterhout, 2002. Wrappers. 260 pp. - Privately printed.  € 35,00 
 

 

178    WARNSINCK, J.C.M. Abraham Crijnssen. De verovering 

van Suriname en zijn aanslag op Virginië in 1667. Amsterdam, 

Noord-Hollandsche Uitgeversmaatschappij, 1936. 8vo. Cloth, with 

dust-jacket. With portrait, 2 plates and 2 double-page maps. 

XII,183 pp.   € 95,00 

  

WCZ. - Surinam was taken from the English in 1667 by this 

Zealand expedition under the leadership of Crijnssen. 
 

 

179    WASSINK, J.Tj. Kijk op Suriname. Amsterdam, Elsevier, 

1980. 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With ca. 200 coloured 

photographic illustrations. 125 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

180    WEILL, F. West-Indië. Van Looy's 

handelskaarten met tekst, onder toezicht van den 

directeur van het Bureau voor Handelsinlichtingen te 

Amsterdam. Amsterdam, S.L. van Looy, 1909. 8vo. 

Cloth. With 4 large folding maps of the West-Indies. 

104 pp.  € 65,00 
 

 



181    WENTHOLT, Arnold. (Red.). In kaart gebracht met 

kapmes en kompas. Met het koninklijk Nederlands 

Aardrijkskundig Genootschap op expeditie tussen 1873 en 1960. 

(Heerlen, 2003). 4to. Boards. With many maps (3 folding) and 

many photographic illustrations (several in colours). 382 pp.  

 € 35,00 

 

Dutch expeditions, organized by the Royal Geographical Society, 

in Indonesia, Suriname, Arabia, America and Africa, 1873-1960. 
 
 

182    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). 

GROTE ATLAS VAN DE WEST-INDISCHE 

COMPAGNIE. COMPREHENSIVE ATLAS 

OF THE DUTCH WEST INDIA COMPANY. 

Voorburg, Atlas Maior,  2011 - 2012. 

2 volumes. Elephant folio. Original cloth, with 

dust-jackets, in slipcases. With over 1000 

coloured facsimile reproductions of manuscript 

maps, charts, town plans and drawings from the 

collections of the Netherlands National 

Archives and various other WIC archives.   € 650,00 

 

Limited edition of 1200 copies printed. - Volume I: De oude WIC / The Old WIC, 

1621-1674. Edited by Bea Brommer & Henk den Heijer. With contributions by J. 

Jacobs, A. Bick & Martin van Wallenburg. Volume II: De nieuwe WIC / The New 

WIC 1674-1791. Edited by Henk den Heijer, Piet Emmer, Gijs Boink, Paul van den 

Brink, Karwan Fatah-Black, Johan van Langen, Jean Jacques Vrij, Rob van Diessen. 

These large atlasses provide a comprehensive survey of the West India Company's 

contemporary manuscript, maps, plans and topographical depictions of all Dutch 

colonies and possessions within the Company's charter dealing with the Netherlands 

Antilles, Suriname, Essequibo, Demerare and Berbice, the colonies of New 

Netherlands, Dutch Brazil, the Caribbean and the Wild Coast of the Guyanas, the 

Slave and Gold Coasts in West Africa and Angola. - A fine set. 
 

 

183    WETTENGL, K. (Red.). Maria Sibylla Merian 1647-

1717. Kunstenares en natuuronderzoekster. Haarlem, Teylers 

Museum, (1998). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous 

illustrations (many in colours). 276 pp.  € 45,00 

 

Anna Maria Sibylla Merian (1647 - 1717) was a German 

artist and entomologist who studied plants and insects and 

made detailed drawings of them. 
 

 



184    WIJNMALEN, Th(eodor) Ch(arles) L(ion). Deportatie 

naar Oost- of West-Indië. Rede uitgesproken in het Indisch 

Genootschap te 's Gravenhage. Gevolgd door eene nadere 

toelichting, uit onuitgegeven officiëele bescheiden geput, een 

nota van Ph(ilip) J(ohannes) Bachiene en de debatten in de 

vergadering van den 9den maart 1875. 's Gravenhage, Martinus 

Nijhoff, 1875. 

8vo. Original printed wrappers (spine sl. dam.). 138 pp.  € 45,00 

 

'Deportation to the East- or West-Indies', written by Wijnmalen 

(1841-1895), librarian of the Royal Library. 'Hij was, hoewel anti-revolutionnair, in 

de koloniale politiek een man van vooruitstrevende beginselen' (NNBW IV, p.1491). 

With further note by Bachiene (1814-1881). 

Not in Cat. KITLV. 
 
 

185    WINTER, Nicolaas Simon van. Monzongo, of de 

koninglyke slaaf. Treurspel. Amsterdam, Pieter Meijer, 1774. 

Sm.8vo. Modern marbled boards. With engraving on title-page 

by  Reinier Vinkeles. (4),86 pp.  € 395,00 

 

The play, Monzongo, the royal slave, a tragedy, was written in 

1765 by the Amsterdam merchant and poet Nicolaas Simon 

van Winter (1718-1795). In the introduction he writes that he 

was touched by the slave revolt that broke out in the plantation 

colony of Berbice in 1763 and the cruel punishments that had 

been carried out after its crushing. This was the first reaction 

on the revolt in Berbice. His tragedy, however, did not take 

place in a Dutch plantation colony, but in Spanish America about the conquest of 

Mexico in 1519. Van Winter realized that the banishment of slavery would take some 

time, but hoped that his poetic work would help to bring it to an end. (Some staining, 

last blank leaf dam.). - Rare. 

Muller, America, p.305; not in Suriname-Catalogus U.B. Amsterdam; Michiel van 

Kempen, Een geschiedenis van de Surinaamse literatuur, p.242. 
 

 

186    WOLF, S.W. Suriname, gisteren, vandaag, morgen. 

Portret van een oplevend land. Den Haag, Pressag, (1975). 8vo. 

Wrappers. With many photographic illustrations. 88 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 



187    WOLFF, H.J. Historisch overzicht over Suriname 1613-

1934. 's Gravenhage, (1934). Wrappers. With folding map. 104 

pp. - Privately printed.  € 15,00 
 

 

188    WONG, E. Hoofdenverkiezing, stamverdeeling en stamverspreiding der 

boschnegers van Suriname in de 18e en 19e eeuw. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 

1938. Wrappers. (67) pp. - (Bijdragen KITLV).  € 20,00 
 
 

189    WOUDE, Elisabeth van der. Memorije van't geen bij 

mijn tijt is voorgevallen. Met het opzienbarende verslag van haar 

reis naar de Wilde Kust 1676-1677 (uitgegeven) door Kim Isolde 

Muller. Amsterdam, Terra Incognita, 2001. Boards. With folding 

plan and many illustrations. 152 pp.  € 25,00 

 

This is the oldest travelogue that has been handed down from a 

Dutch woman. It describes Elisabeth van der Woude's journey to 

Guyana, the Wild Coast in 1676-1677. 
 

 

190    ZIEL, H.F. de. Johannes King. Life at Maripaston. The 

Hague, Martinus Nijhoff, 1973. Wrappers. With portrait and 

map. VIII,142 pp.   € 30,00 

 

VKI. - The Matuari Bush Negro Johannes King (c. 1830-1898) 

taught himself to read and write at an advanced age. 

 
 

 

 

191    ZIMMERMANN, (Eberhard August Wilhelm) von. Taschenbuch der 

Reisen, oder unterhaltende Darstellung der Entdeckungen des 18ten Jahrhunderts. 

Jahrgang II. Leipzig., Gerhard Fleischer, 1803. 

Sm.8vo. Original boards (sl. rubbed). With frontispiece depicting Johanna from 

Suriname, portrait of Charles Marie de la Condamine, folding map of the West-Indies 

by Arrossmith, and 9 engravings (8 folding. (6),304 pp.  € 175,00 

 



Almost entirely devoted to the West-

Indies: Chatoyer, ein Oberhaupt der 

schwarzen Carraiben auf St. Vincent, 

nebst seinen fünf Frauen; Die Maron-

Neger schliessen auf Jamaica Frieden 

mit den Engländern; Frelawny Town, 

die Stadt der Maron-Neger auf 

Jamaica; Marsch gegen die Maron-

Neger im holländischen Gujana; etc. 

With fine plates , 2 plates taken from 

Stedman, Suriname. - (Browned). 
 
 

192    ZIMMERMANN, G.P.H. Kaart van de rivier de Suriname. Amsterdam, C.F. 

Stemler, 1877. 

Coloured lithographed map by Tresling & Co. Ca.104 x 66 cm.  € 375,00 

 

Tijdschrift Aardrijkskundig Genootschap. - Fine map depicting the regions along the 

Suriname river with 3 inset-maps (Noord-Oostkust van Zuid Amerika, Monding van 

de Suriname, Plattegrond van Paramaribo).  

Koeman, Suriname, 161.  
 

 



 


